

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	X	
IN RE: KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN SINGLE-SERVE	:	No. 1:14-md-02542 (VSB)
COFFEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	No. 1:14-cv-04391 (VSB)
	:	
<i>This Relates to the Indirect-Purchaser Actions</i>	X	

**THE INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	(ii)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Relevant Procedural History .....	2
B. The History of Settlement Negotiations .....	5
C. Preliminary Approval and the Fairness Process .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE .....	6
A. Judicial Policy Favors Settlement .....	6
B. Courts Approve Class Action Settlements When They Are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate .....	7
C. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair .....	8
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A) – IPPs Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	8
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(A) – Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	9
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(B) – the Agreement and Settlement Were Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....	10
D. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair .....	11
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) – the Relief Provided to the Class is Superior to Continued Litigation .....	12
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) – the Claims Process Is Fair and Rational .....	19
3. Rule 23(2)(C)(iii) – the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Supports Final Approval .....	22
4. Rule 23(e)(C)(iv) – Any Agreements Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3) .....	24
5. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) – the Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to One Another .....	24
II. THE NOTICE CAMPAIGN ADEQUATELY APPRISED CLASS MEMBERS OF THEIR RIGHTS .....	24
III. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FAVORS APPROVAL .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	17
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015) .....	10
<i>Beltran, et al., v. InterExchange, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-03074-CMA-KMT, 2019 WL 3496692 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2019) .....	20
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 20-15697, D.C. No. 4:07-cv-05944-JST, ECF No. 5797 (9th Cir. July, 22, 2020) .....	24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 15-16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	14
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13md2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 1138 (2d. Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	21

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....16

*Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng’g Solutions, Inc.*,  
 12-cv-2231 (KAM)(JO), 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014).....17

*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.*,  
 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....13

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 No. 02-cv-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....22

*In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....11, 22

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....16

*Handschu v. Special Servs.Div.*,  
 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986) .....26

*Holt, et al., v. Murphy Oil USA*,  
 17-cv-00911-RV-HTC, ECF No. 24 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2019) .....27

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Ill.*,  
 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....20

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 12-CV-2548 (VSB), 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019) .....23

*Katz v. ABP Corp.*,  
 No. 12-CV-04173 (ENV) (RER), 2014 WL 4966052 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014) .....26

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:13-cv-01471, ECF No. 188 (Unpublished Order) (D. Conn. Feb. 4, 2019) .....26

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....14, 16, 18

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....24

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....23

*Malev v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....23

*McLaughlin v. IDT Energy*,  
No. 14 CV 4107 (ENV)(RML), 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018) .....17

*In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998) .....5, 23

*Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-2440 (VEC), 2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017),  
*aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in part sub nom.*  
*Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.*, 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....8

*In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....18

*In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 7488 (CM), 2017 WL 3613663 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017) .....13

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....15

*In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 94 CIV. 3996 RWS, 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000).....22

*New York by Vacco v. Reebok Int’l*,  
903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....26

*Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc., v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC*,  
993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 14-15

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co. L.P.*,  
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....12

*In re Parking Heaters, Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 15-MC-0940 (DLI)(JO), 2019 WL 8137325 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019) .....7

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....17

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB)(JO),  
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....8, 27

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
No. 10cv3617, 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) .....23

*In re Pokémon Go Nuisance Litigation*,  
Case No. 3:16-cv-04300, ECF No. 131 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2019 )..... 26-27

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig*,  
934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14

*Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC*,  
944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019) .....26

*Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-02200-HSG, 2020 WL 511953 (N.D. Cal. Jan 31, 2020) .....26

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 11-cv-8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014).....11

*In re SunEdison, Inc.*,  
329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 8-9

*Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC*,  
09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....18

*Townsend v. G2 Secure Staff, L.L.C., et al.*,  
Case No. 18STCV04429 (unpublished order) (Cal. Super. Ct. July 7, 2020)..... 21-22

*U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League*,  
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....15

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Warciaak v. One, Inc.*,  
 No. 2018-CH-06254, 2018 Ill. Cir. LEXIS 9002 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct 3, 2018).....26

*In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....19

**STATUTES & RULES**

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 14 .....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

23(e) .....7, 9

23(e)(2) .....7

23(e)(2)(A) .....8, 9

23(e)(2)(B) .....10, 11

23(e)(2)(C)(i) .....12

23(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....19

23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....22

23(e)(2)(C)(iv) .....23

23(e)(2)(D) .....24

23(e)(3) .....23

23(f).....14

Rule 23 Advisory Committee Note (2018) ..... *passim*

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 12:15 (5th Ed.) (Westlaw 2018).....19
